The following table shows the movements in the consolidated entity’s retained earnings/(accumulated losses) since 1 January 2004,
set out in separate sub-account components relating to, firstly, previously reported AGAAP retained earnings, secondly, the AIFRS
transitional adjustments to retained earnings and, finally, AIFRS determined profits. The amounts of retained earnings transitional
adjustments which have reversed into profits are shown as transfers. The transfers totalling $284,000 represent the combined impact
of the following reversals into AIFRS profits:

–	 amounts credited to income tax expense during 2005 ($413,000) and the AIFRS reported 2004 comparatives ($444,000)
which have arisen from the reversal of temporary differences relating to the deferred income tax liability established upon transition
to AIFRS;

–	 income upon release of receivables discounting ($280,000, net of tax); and

–	 expensing of loan establishment costs upon debt refinancing ($1,421,000, net of tax).

			   Transitional AIFRS
	 	 Previously reported	 adjustments	 Post-AIFRS adoption
		  AGAAP earnings	 to retained earnings	 reported earnings	 Total
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Balance of retained earnings/(accumulated losses)
as at 1 January 2004		  11,033	 (47,084)	  –	 (36,051)

Profit for the 2004 year		  17,088	  –	 2,167	 19,255
Dividends paid from Group profits		  (6,080)	  –	  –	 (6,080)

Balance of retained earnings/(accumulated losses)
as at 31 December 2004		  22,041	 (47,084)	 2,167	 (22,876)

Transitional AIFRS adjustments on 1 January 2005
relating to adoption of AASB 132 and AASB 139		  –	 861	  –	 861

Profit after tax for 2005 year 		   –	  –	 20,141	 20,141
Dividends paid from Group profits		  (22,041)	  –	 (3,462)	 (25,503)
Transfer between sub-accounts 		   –	 (284)	 284	  –

Balance of retained earnings/(accumulated losses)
as at 31 December 2005		   –	 (46,507)	 19,130	 (27,377)

90	 InvoCare Annual Report 2005

		  Consolidated Entity	 Parent Entity
		  2005	 2004	 2005	 2004
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Note 28: Minority Interest
Reconciliation of minority interest in controlled entities:

Share capital		  800	 800	  –	  –

Retained earnings
	 Balance at the beginning of the year		  145	 156	  –	  –
	 Add share of operating profit		  47	 57	  –	  –
	 Less dividends paid		  (84)	 (68)	  –	  –

	 Closing balance of retained earnings		  108	 145	  –	  –

Reserves		  99	 99	  –	  –

Balance at the end of the year		  1,007	 1,044	  –	  –

Note 29: Capital and Leasing Commitments
(a) Operating lease commitments
Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for at the reporting
date but not capitalised in the financial statements:
Payable — minimum lease payments
Not later than 12 months		  5,257	 2,878	  –	  –
Between 12 months and five years		  10,452	 6,781	  –	  –
Greater than five years		  14,725	 13,633	  –	  –

				   30,434	 23,292	  –	  –

Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for at the reporting date but not capitalised in the financial statements include
the following:

				   Motor
		  Property	 Equipment	 vehicles	 Total
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Not later than 12 months		  4,364	 63	 830	 5,257
Between 12 months and five years		  7,831	 163	 2,458	 10,452
Greater than five years		  14,725	  –	  –	 14,725

				   26,920	 226	 3,288	 30,434

The Group leases premises, motor vehicles and sundry office equipment under non-cancellable operating leases with
terms generally from one to five years. The Rookwood Crematorium lease expires in 2025.

		  Consolidated Entity	 Parent Entity
		  2005	 2004	 2005	 2004
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

(b) 	Capital expenditure commitments
Capital expenditure commitments contracted for at the reporting
date but not recognised as liabilities payable

Plant and equipment purchases

– within one year		  2,336	 1,803	  –	  –

(c) 	Other expenditure commitments
Commitments for the construction of crypts, contracted for at the